These dishes were divided into three areas and then each area 
was inoculated with a bacterial suspension (density=0.5 
McFarland). The dishes were incubated for 48 hours at 37°C. 
The colonies which grew were examined by eye after 18, 24 
and 48 hours of incubation. Both the colorand the intensity of 

12 
Three-hundred-and-sixty-seven (367) different strains col 

lected from clinical and environmental specimens were iden 
tified using 20E API (Registered Trademark) strips 
(bioMérieux, France) as the reference method. All strains 
were grown on Columbia agar at 37°C. for 24 hours and then 5